



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12220/2024 & CM APPL. 50855/2024**

RAJENDRA PRASAD

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Rafid Akhter, Advocate**
versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Panel Counsel-
GNCTD (M:9910623535)
Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC-DDA with
Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Mr. Prateek Dhir,
Advocates
Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, Advocate for
DUSIB with Ms. Priyanka Singh, Mr.
M. Aamir Faiyaz, Ms. Swati,
Advocates (M:9868632122)**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **25.03.2025**

1. The only remaining issue in the present case is with respect to prayer 'D' in the petition, with respect to rehabilitation of the petitioner, as the demolition has already taken place.
2. Learned counsel for Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board ("DUSIB") submits that he has not received any proposal for rehabilitation from the land owning agency, Delhi Development Authority ("DDA").
3. Learned counsel for DDA submits that he may be granted time to seek instructions.
4. Let reply be filed by the DDA within a period of four weeks.



Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

5. Re-notify on 17th July, 2025.

MARCH 25, 2025/au

MINI PUSHKARNA, J