



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12220/2024 & CM APPL. 50855/2024**

RAJENDRA PRASAD

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Panel Counsel
(Civil) GNCTD**

Mob: 9910623535

Email: advanubhav94@gmail.com

**Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA
with Mr. Shivam Takiar, Mr. Prateek
Dhir, Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Advocates**

**Mr. Abhinav Singh, Ms. Bharti
Yadav, Advocate for MCD**

**Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, Ms.
Priyanka Singh, Mr. M. Aamir
Faiyaz, Ms. Anushka Rajora and Mr.
Rajesh Kumar, Advocates for DUSIB**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

26.11.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent-Delhi Development Authority (“DDA”), submits that she may be granted further time to file reply.

2. Let the needful be done within a period of eight weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed by the petitioner, before the next date of hearing.



3. Re-notify on 27th April, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2025/SK